## **GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL**

Irrigation & Waterways Department

Jalasampad Bhawan, 3rd Floor, Western Block, Salt Lake,

Memo No:GO2223007276IW

File No:IW-14011(19)/6/2022-SECTION(IW)-Dept. of IW-Part(4)

From:- JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS)

Irrigation & Waterways

**GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL** 

Irrigation & Waterways

To: The

Chief Engineer (South-West), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Executive Engineer, East Midnapur in Division, Irrigation &

Waterways Directorate

Subject:Administrative Approval for the Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets ii) Drainage channels (KM)/ flood embankments (6.43 KM)/sea wall (KM)/liners protection works (KM) vi) Inspection/campus roads (0.21 KM) during the financial year of 2022-23 (Scheme Id--IW/MR/T-422-223-Converted SDRF), Project ID:- IW222361875S000

The undersigned is directed, by order of the Governor, to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord Administrative Approval for the Project Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets ii) Drainage channels (KM)/ flood embankments (6.43 KM)/sea wall (KM)/lines protection works (KM) vi) Inspection/campus roads (0.21 KM) during the financial year of 2022-23 (Scheme Id--IW/MR/I-422-2223-Converted SDRF), the details of which has been given below.

Name of the Project:

Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets ii) Drainage channels

(KM)/ flood embankments (6.43 KM)/sea wall (KM)/liners protection works (KM) vi) Inspection/campus roads (0.21 KM) during the financial year of 2022-23 (Scheme Id-

IW/MR/T-422-2223-Converted SDRF)

Project ID:

IW222361875S000

Address :

Block Pingla, Dist-Purba Midnapore.

Administrative Approval: Rs 10000000 (One Crore Only.)

Phasing amount and chargeable head of accounts

SI No.	Financial Year	Head	Scheme Type	Scheme Name	Amount
1	2022-23	32-2711-01-001-00-002-19-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	5000000
2	2023-24	32-2711-01-001-00-002-19-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	5000000
Total					

Date: 08/09/2022

This order is issued with the concurrence of FINANCIAL ADVISOR (Irrigation & Waterways) of this Department vide their / his U.O No. AA2223016647FA00 Dated 05/09/2022.

JOINT SECRETARY (WORKS)

Date: 08/09/2022

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

Memo No: GO2223007276IW

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:

The Principal Accountant General(A&E)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General(RW/LBA)-West Bengal

The Principal Secretary / Secretary-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Principal Accountant General(Audit)-West Bengal

The Financial Advisor-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Finance Department-(Group-F&N)

JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

## **SCHEME ID: IW/MR/T-422-2223**

Name of the Main Scheme :- Scheme for Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets ii) Drainage channels (KM)/ flood embankments (6.43 KM)/sea wall (KM)/liners protection works (KM); vi) Inspection/campus roads (0.21 KM); during the financial year of 2022-23.

Consists of following Sub-estimates:-

SI No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
1	Emergent flood protection and mitigation work of construction of dwarf bundth for a length of 2.160 km on left bank of river Chandia at different locations of Mouza Chakchandi & Chandipur in G.P Pindrui, Block Pingla under East Midnapore Division in connection with extremely heavy rainfall in September 2021	947575.00	28473.00
2	Emergent flood protection and mitigation work of construction of dwarf bundth for a length of 1.495 km on right bank of river Chandia at different locations of Mouza Nungodar, Naratha & Lakshmibari in G.P Jalchak I, Block Pingla under East Midnapore Division in connection with extremely heavy rainfall in September 2021	959027.00	28808.00
3	Emergent flood protection and mitigation work of construction of dwarf bundth for a length of 1.753 km on right bank of river Chandia at different locations of Mouza Beluria, Barisha, Naranghadighi & Lechua in G.P Jalchak I, Block Pingla under East Midnapore Division in connection with extremely heavy rainfall in September 2021	906375.00	27205.00
4	Emergent flood protection and mitigation work on right embankment C/S of river Chandia for a length of 25 m near house of Kanai Shit in Mouza Nungodar, Block Pingla under East Midnapore Division in connection with extremely heavy rainfall in September 2021	334968.00	10064.00
5	Emergent flood protection and mitigation work on right embankment of Buxi Khal for a length of 53 m at Samsara near house of Champa Bera, Block Pingla under East Midnapore Division in connection with extremely heavy rainfall in September 2021	1438539.00	43208.00



Sl No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
6	Emergent flood protection and mitigation work on right embankment of Buxi Khal for a length of 73 m at Upaldah near house of Prakash Sahoo, Block Pingla under East Midnapore Division in connection with extremely heavy rainfall in September 2021	1983568.00	59573.00
7	Emergent flood protection and mitigation work on right embankment of Buxi Khal for a length of 35 m at Upaldah near house of Bipin Sahoo, Block Pingla under East Midnapore Division in connection with extremely heavy rainfall in September 2021	1067028.00	32043.00
8	Emergent flood protection and mitigate work on left embankment of Patchanda Khal for a length of 800 m at Gobardhanpur near house of Debashis Gosh at Gobardhanpur, Block Pingla under East Midnapore Division in connection with extremely heavy rainfall in September 2021	494159.00	14847.00
9	Emergent flood protection and mitigation work on left embankment of Patchanda Khal for a length of 40 m at Kalidan near house of Shyam Samanta, Block Pingla under East Midnapore Division in connection with extremely heavy rainfall in September 2021	1291078.00	38783.00
10	Emergent mitigation work of repairing moorum inspection path on left bank of river Chandia, damaged due to heavy to very heavy rainfall from 28.07.2021 to 30.07.2021 for a length of 205 m in different locations of Block Moyna & Pingla under East Midnapore Division	285918.00	8588.00
Total:		9708235.00	291592.00

Estimated Cost of Main Estimate.- Rs. 9999827.00

Joint Secretary Works Irrigation & Waterways Department